COMPASS COOPERATIVE HEALTH
PLAN, INC., dba MERITUS HEALTH
PARTNERS, an Arizona corporation,

Defendants.

 No. CV2016-011872

PETITION NO. 40

DECLARATION OF SPECIAL
DEPUTY RECEIVER REGARDING
LIQUIDATION BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 WITH
DECLARATION EXHIBITS 1 AND 2

(Assigned to The Honorable
  Daniel Martin)

By signing below, I, Darren Ellingson, state to the Court under penalty of law, that

the information stated on these pages is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

belief.

1. I am over eighteen years of age, and I have personal knowledge of the facts

herein.  I acquired my personal knowledge in my capacity as Special Deputy Receiver of

Meritus Mutual Health Partners, in liquidation (“Meritus Mutual”) and of Meritus Health

Partners, in liquidation (“MHP”).  I have served as Special Deputy Receiver since the

commencement of the Meritus Mutual and MHP receiverships and, in that capacity, I am

familiar with and have personal knowledge of the books and records of Meritus Mutual

and MHP.   In acquiring my personal knowledge, I relied upon work performed by one or

12/31/2019 Offset Proforma 12/31/2019 Offset Proforma

Current Assets - Cash 461,833$   461,833$   3,285,804$   3,285,804$

Due from CMS

Accrued Risk Corridor 12,938,057$   (755,916)$   12,182,141$   55,513,299$   (50,650,121)$   4,863,178$

Accrued Federal Reinsurance 3,283,275$   3,283,275$   7,171,320$   7,171,320$

Reserved (16,221,332)$   755,916$   (15,465,416)$   (62,684,619)$   50,650,121$   (12,034,498)$

Total Due from CMS -$  -$  -$   -$  -$  -$

Solvency Loan

HMO-Solvency Loan 51,652,071$   51,652,071$   -$   -$

Reserve (51,652,071)$   (51,652,071)$   -$   -$

Net receivable -$   -$   -$   -$

Other Assets

Provider Receivables 298,646$   444,071$   444,071$

   Reserve Provider (298,646)$   (444,071)$   (444,071)$

Intercompany Receivables -$   2,165$   2,165$

Total Assets 461,833$   461,833$   3,287,969$   3,287,969$

LIABILITIES

Member Premium Refunds -$   -$   -$   -$

Class 1 2,165$   2,165$   -$   -$

Class 2 3,340,742$   3,340,742$   -$   -$

Class 3 1,243$   1,243$   5,691,491$   5,691,491$

Class 4

 CSR claims on paid claims 115,649$   (115,649)$   -$   3,899,178$   (3,899,178)$   -$

 Reinsurance Fees 46,092$   (46,092)$   -$   510,975$   (510,975)$   -$

 Risk Adjustment 594,167$   (594,167)$   -$   46,195,827$   (46,195,827)$   -$

 PPACA Risk Adjustment User Fee 8$   (8)$  -$   44,141$   (44,141)$   -$

   Total Class 4 755,916$   (755,916)$   -$   50,650,121$   (50,650,121)$   -$

Class 6 11,848$   11,848$   730,505$   730,505$

Class 7 -$   -$   4,221,511$   4,221,511$

Class 8 14,808$   14,808$   52,225,015$   52,225,015$

Class 10 93,826,261$   93,826,261$   -$   -$

Total Liabilities 97,952,983$   97,197,067$   113,518,643$   62,868,522$

Capital(Assets minus  Liabilties) (97,491,150)$   (96,735,234)$   (110,230,674)$   (59,580,553)$

Liquidation Balance Sheet - As of December 31, 2019

Meritus Health Partners (HCSO) and Meritus Mutual Health Partners (PPO)

In Receivership – No. CV2016-011872

Meritus Mutual Health Partners (PPO) Meritus Health Partners (HCSO)

EXHIBIT 1 TO DECLARATION

US.127218757.03

Notes Accompanying Liquidation Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019
Meritus Health Partners (HCSO) and Meritus Mutual Health Partners (PPO)